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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

.. "' "' , , 
831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA 02139 

617-349-6100 

BZA Application Form, 
BZA Number: 201320 

General Information 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following : 

Special Permit: ---LX"-- Variance: _J_X:o__ Appeal : __ 

PETmONER: 34 Pearl St LLC C/0 Sarah Like Rhatig.an,_EsQ.,JriklgY. Law LLC 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 12 Marshall Street, MA, Boston 02108 

LOCAnON OF PROPERTY: 34 Pearl St , Cambridg~, MA 

,.... n • 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: .s!ngle-familyjattached). ZONING DISTRICT: Residence C=2A/Central Sq~ 
QierlaY. 

REASON FOR PETrTION: 

/Conversion to Additional Dwelling Units/ I Addition of a deck/ 

DESCRIPI'ION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL: 

Renovation of building and conversion to a two-family (attached) dwelling, including new egress window well within front setback and rear 
second-floor deck within side setback. 

Installation of egress windows and skylights within side setbacks. 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED: 

Article: 5.000 
Article: 8.000 
Article: 1 0.000 
Article: 5.000 

Section: 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements). 
Section: 8.22.2.c (Alteration or Enlargement of Non-conforming structure). 
Section: 10.30 (Variance) & 10.40 (Special Permit). 
Section: 5.26 (Conversion). 

Original 
Signature(s) : 

Address: 

Tel. No. 

Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq. on behalf of Petitioner 

(Print Name) 

Trilogy Law LLC, 12 Marshall Street, Boston, MA 02108 

617-543-7009 

Date: _ 1_1 ~__..ft'--(_z._z,_ 
E-Mail Address: sarah@trilogylaw.com 
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BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

(To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary, and returned to 
Secretary of Board of Appeal). 

34 Pear~ St LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, with a 
business address of 667 Somerville Avenue, Somerville, Massachusetts 

(OWNER) 

Address: 34 !'ear~ Street, Cambridge, ~ssachusetts 02139 

state that 34 !'EaRL s~ LLC owns the property located at 34 !'ear~ Street, 
cambridge, Massachusetts which is the subject of this zoning application. 

The record title of this property is in the name of 34 Pear~ St LLC, a 
Massachusetts ~im:i.ted ~iabi~ity caqpa.ny 

pursuant to a deed dated JUne 27, 2022 and duly recorded on ~Y 26, 
2022, in the Middlesex South County Registry of Deeds at Book 80483, 
Page 573. 

[Signature appears on the following page.] 



34 PEARL ST LLC, 

a ~hu~ts ~imited 

By: Mat hew Moore 
Its: A Manager 
Du~y Authorized 

~iabi~ity company 

fSrN-:z 
By: Ryan w~ttig 
Its : A Manager 
Du~y Authorized 

COUNTY : 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

County , ss . 

On this :t;YI' d ay of October , 202?. , before me , Lhe undersigne d nolary 
public , personally appeared Lhe above named Matthew Moore , a Manager of 
34 Pearl St LLC, p roved lo me t h rough saLis(actory evidence of 
i dentifica tion wh i ch was ~driver ' s 1 icense or (form 
o f p hoto i d e n tification) to be the same pe rson whose name is signed o n 
t h e preceding o r a ttached document , and acknowledged t o me that he sign ed 
i t volHOhftn ily for its stated purpose as a Manager of 34 Pearl SL LLC 

o n ~~¥. ~~''J?~id company . 
$'-<-<v.·· ~ISS IO,y~··'11r~ ~ ~ ~ • <..o-.1' ~flY 21 '1""% • ~ -:;:.. 

::;:,... :~ ~"' '<'o ~·. a-:=. 
~~{i~~-~ ~i~~ N~~ 
~ • 0 ~ · ~ 
~ ·.:~ # .' :::: Commission 1-:xpires : l \ nl )~ 
~ 1r0 · 1~~ OF 111"-":: ' • ,CJ .f 
~ ~/1 ••••• <o'v ,, 
.~,~,~,,,AY p\.) ,,,,, Commonwca I th of MassachuseLts 

'''''"""''' 
COUNTY : County , ss . 

On t h is .l-r" day of Octobe r , 2022 , before me , the unde rsigned notary 
public , per s o na lly appeared the above named Ryan Wittig, a Manager of 
34 Pearl St LLC, proved Lo me Lhrough saLisfacLory evidence of 
identification which was ~a driver ' s 1 icense or ((arm · - -
of photo identificalion) to be Lhe same person whose name is signed on 
t h e preced i n g o r atta ched doc ume nl , and ackn owledged to me that he signed 
it volun tarily for its sta t ed p urpose as a Ma nager of 34 Pea r l St LLC 
on b e hal f of said company . 

,,,,111 1111/tt,, 
,,,,'\~ . ~ ... ~ ~{ 1,1,1.1,1_, 
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~~~-----
Notary Public : 

Commj ssj on I.::xpj res : \ \) /( d3 
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BZA Auplication Form. 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FORA VARIANCE 

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH 
IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10. 

A) A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial hardship, 
financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons: 

The Petitioner seeks to substantially renovate this preexisting, nonconforming single-family rowhouse and to 
convert to a two-family dwelling. The building is presently in an extremely dilapidated condition requiring 
complete gut rehabilitation. The proposed improvements to the building include the construction of bedrooms in 
the basement, which requires the addition of a new code-compliant egress window and window well at the front 
of the building, within the front setback, new casement windows on the left-side rear of the building, within the 
left side setback, and changes to the average grade in order to create safe egress at the left-side rear of the 
building. Additional improvements include a second-floor rear deck to provide dedicated open space for the 
upstairs apartment and new skylights (within side setbacks) that will provide much-needed light to the upper 
story. 

The proposed renovations and conversion to a two-family dwelling comply in almost all respects with zoning 
requirements for the district (C-2A; Central Square Overlay). The only elements requiring variance relief 
include: 

1. A new egress window well located within the front setback; and 
2. A second-:tloor rear deck located within the side setbacks 

A literal enforcement of the ordinance would prohibit the Petitioners from making the necessary improvements 
to the basement/lower level to allow for bedrooms to be located at this level, which is necessary to the project. 
Additionaily, such enforcement would prohibit the construction of a modestly sized rear deck that will provide 
future residents with the benefit of private open space on this severely constrained lot. Such results would 
impose substantial hardship, both financial and otherwise, prohibiting the Petitioners from making desirable 
improvements to this Property that is in need of a costly, gut renovation, and would preclude them from being 
able to convert the Property's use to a two-family dwelling, as is otherwise permitted and encouraged under the 
zoning regulations for this district. 

The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or 
B) topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting 

generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons: 

C) 

1) 

The hardships described herein are owing to the unique circwnstances that arise due to the undersized and 
narrow lot, the rowhouse situated in the middle of a block with zero lot lines on each side, the topography of the 
lot that slopes down at the rear, and finaily the fact of the building having been constructed prior to modem 
zoning requirements. 

DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER: 

Desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good for the following 
reasons: 

A variance may be granted without detriment to the public good The proposed front window well will have no 
negative impacts on the public. The front stoop and stairs already extend to the sidewalk and there is no usable 
front yard space. The window well will be unobtrusive and consistent with conditions seen throughout the 
densely built neighborhood. The proposed rear deck is modestly sized and looks out on a parking area, and thus 
should not be detrimental to neighboring uses. 
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11/4122, 12:27 PM 

There will be no impacts to the district in terms of street congestion or parking as a result of the requested 
changes. Even before the recent amendment to the Ordinance, parking would not have been required under 
Section 20.304.6.3.a since the uses are contained within a structure built before 1940. Moreover, the Property is 
located on several bus routes and within a 5-minute walk to the Central Square MBTA Red Line Station, 
meaning that future residents will have many transit alternatives to owning a vehicle. 

In granting the variance, the Board will allow for the Petitioners to proceed with plans to improve the Property 
and add to the available housing stock in the City for the benefit of the community. 

2) Desirable relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose 
of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

Consistent with the stated intent and purpose of the Ordinance, as detailed in Section 1.30 of Article 1.000 
Preamble of the Zoning ordinance as well as M.G.L Ch. 40A Zoning Section 10 Variances, the proposed project 
will: 

1. Encourage the rational use of land throughout the city, including the encouragement of appropriate 
economic development; 

2. Create quality housing within close proximity to public transportation, for the benefit of the Property, the 
neighborhood and the City; 

3. Not substantially impact the abutters, the established neighborhood character of this residential block of 
Central Square, nor cause congestion hazard, or negative impacts in terms of traffic or patterns of access 
or egress; 

4. Not result in use or activity not otherwise permitted in the Ordinance; 
5. Not result in negative impacts listed in the Section 1.3 regarding traffic, population density, blight and 

pollution; and 
6. Encourage the preservation of and reuse of preexisting structures. 

*H you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal requirements, you 
should consult with an attorney. 

11/4122, 12:27 PM 
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BZA Application Form 

SUPPORllNG STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the property and 
proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets with additional 
Information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits, comprehensive 
permits, etc., which must be met. 

Granting the Special Permit requested for 34 Pearl St , Cambridgt,..MA (location) would not be a detriment 
to the public Interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons: 

B) 

C) 

D) 

E) 

With the granting of variance relief requested herein, the project will otherwise comply with the dimensional and 
other requirements of the Ordinance, and meet the requirements for a special permit under Section 8 22 2 c to allow 
for new, modified and/or enlarged windows, doors and/or skylights on exterior walls of the nonconforming 
structure located within the side or rear yard setbacks (that would not otherwise be allowed under Section 8.22. 1 .d)., 
where such new, modified and/or enlarged openings will not be detrimental to abutters or the district. 

Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or substantial 
change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons: 

The project meets the general special permit criteria in that it will not substantially impact the established 
neighborhood character, nor cause congestion hazard, or negative impacts in terms of traffic generated or patterns 
of access or egress. The changes proposed are consistent with a modest change to a preexisting nonconforming 
structure that will bring the Property's uses into conformity with neighboring multi-family residential uses. There 
will be no change to access or egress patterns. Parking is not required; moreover, the Property is located on several 
bus routes and within a 5-minute walk to the Central Square MBTA Red Line Station. 

The new windows proposed for the basement, on the left-rear wall of the building will be largely unseen by any 
neighbors and are necessary to allow adequate light, air, and egress for the improved basement living areas. The 
skylights (technically located within setbacks} on the roof of the building will have no impact on neighbors, as they 
are flat to the roof and will not be visible to abutters. 

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning Ordinance 
would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the following reasons: 

The continued operation of or development of adjacent uses will not be adversely affected by this project; nor will 
the project impair the adjacent rowhouses. The Petitioners have outreached to their immediate abutters to begin 
discussions of how best to take care of the neighboring structures during and after construction. In fact, the 
currently dilapidated condition of the building has been a nuisance and has caused actual damage to the 
neighboring buildings. The proposed renovation and conversion will be a welcome improvement benefiting the 
abutting properties and the neighborhood 

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or welfare of the 
occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following reasons: 

No nuisance or hazard will be created by the granting of the requested special permit relief, for the reasons 
described above. The proposal is in keeping with the residential development and density and nature of uses 
envisioned for the neighborhood. 

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district or 
otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the following reasons: 

11/4/22, 12:27 PM 
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No nuisance or hazard will be created by the granting of the requested special permit relief, for the reasons 
described above. The proposal is in keeping with the residential development and density and nature of uses 
envisioned for the neighborhood. 

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the appHcable legal requirements, 
you should consult with an attorney. 
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BZA Application Form 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

Applicant: 34 pearl St LLC Present Use/Occupancy: Slngl.a::fmnlly_(attachedl 

Location: 34 Pearl St , Cambridge_, MA 
Z Residence C-2NCentral Squam 

one: .Qmday 

Phone: 617-543-7009 Requested Use/Occupancy: Two-family (attached) 

Exlallng CDodiiiDoa CllDdiiiDDI Reaulmmaola 
Ordinance 

!TOTAL 1"1111 1:-.:-. FLOOR 
2,995 3,022 3,190 (max.) 

~ 
LOT AREA~ 1,595 1,595 5,000 (min.) 
!RATIO OF 1"111' 1:-.:-. 

FLOOR AREA TO LOT 1.88 1.89 2.00 
~2 
_OT AREA OF EACH 

1,595 797.50 300 nWI=IIIN~ UNIT 

SLZ_E OF LOT: WIDTH 19.9 19.9 50.0 
DEPTH 85.0 85.0 --

SETBAr.K~ IN FEET: FRONT 
5.8 (window well)/ 1.8 (window well)/ 

8.3 0 (stairs) 0 (stairs) 

REAR 17.4 17.4 20.0 
LEFT SIDE 0 0 7.5 

RIGHT 
0 0 7.5 ~IDE 

!SIZE OF Rllll niN~· HEIGHT 40.1 40.9 45.0 

~lOTH 55.2 55.2 --
LENGTH 19.9 (front)/13.3 (rear) 19.9 (front)/13.3 (rear) --

IRATIO OF I J~ARI I= 0.32/0.22 0.32/ 0.22 (conforming 0.30/0.15 (conforming !OPEN SPACE TO LOT (conforming to 
~ 15x15) 

to 15x15) to 15x15) 

'NO. OF nWI=I I IN~ 
1 2 5 !UNITS~ 

:NO. OF PARKING 
0 0 0 I~PA~I=~· 

:NO. OF LOAniN~ 
0 0 0 IAru:~A~. 

DISTAhCE TO NEAREST 
n/a n/a n/a BLDG. ON SAME LOT 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction 
proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.: 

n/a 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS). 
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-011 IN HEIGHT AND ATIIC AREAS GREATER THAN 51 

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA. 
3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 

DIMENSION OF 15'. 

11/4/22, 12:27 PM 216 



1. IF DRAWINGS ARE LESS THEN 24" x 36" IT IS A REDUCED DRAWING. NUMERIC SCALE MUST BE REDUCED ACCORDINGLY.
2. THE WORK DELINEATED IN THESE DRAWINGS AND DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CODES,STANDARDS, & REGULATIONS THAT 

HAVE JURISDICTION IN THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS AND THE TOWN OF (CAMBRIDGE).
3. ALL REQUIREMENTS & REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO THE HANDICAPPED & OSHA REGULATIONS MUST BE INCORPORATED IN THE WORK EVEN THOUGH THEY 

MAY NOT BE LISTED INDIVIDUALLY & SEPARATELY IN EITHER THE DRAWINGS OR THE SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE ANY SUCH DEFICIENCIES & 
INCORPORATE SAME IN THE ORIGINAL SUBMISSION AND BID.

4. THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES SHALL APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS AND GOVERN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED & SPECIFIED.
5. PRIOR TO INSPECTION OF THE EXISTING FACILITY, THE CONTRACTOR MUST RECEIVE PERMISSION FOR SITE ACCESS FROM THE OWNER OR THE 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE.
6. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT JOB SITE PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BIDS OR PRICES. COMPARE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH 

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONDITIONS, ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND/OR 
BALANCE ARCHITECTS. SUBMIT ALL NECESSARY SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION FOR APPROVAL BY BALANCE ARCHITECTS.

7. DO NOT SCALE FROM THESE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL RELY ON WRITTEN DIMENSIONS OR NOTES AS GIVEN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE 
ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATIONS. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR AND COORDINATED WITH THE WORK OF ALL TRADES. IF 
DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OR CONTINUATION OF 
WORK.

8. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE CONSULTED IN ALL CASES WHERE CUTTING INTO AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL PORTION OF ANY BUILDING IS EITHER EXPEDIENT OR 
NECESSARY. REINFORCEMENT AND/OR SUPPORT SATISFACTORY TO ARCHITECT & STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR 
PRIOR TO CUTTING INTO STRUCTURAL PORTIONS OF ANY BUILDING.

9. WHEN IT IS NECESSARY TO INTERRUPT ANY EXISTING UTILITY SERVICE TO MAKE CORRECTIONS AND/OR CONNECTION, A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS ADVANCE 
NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE OWNER. INTERRUPTIONS IN UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE OF THE SHORTEST POSSIBLE DURATION FOR THE WORK AT HAND 
& SHALL BE APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE OWNER.

10. SAFETY MEASURES: AT ALL TIMES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY & COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING 
SAFETY OF THE PERSONS AND PROPERTY, & FOR ALL INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING REVIEWS OF THESE CONDITIONS. THE ARCHITECT'S OR ENGINEER'S JOB 
SITE REVIEWS ARE NOT INTENDED TO INCLUDE REVIEW OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES.

11. FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS ARE TO COMPLY WITH THE GOVERNING CODES.
12. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS ARE NOT TO BLOCK ANY MEANS OF EGRESS.
13. ALL OF THE WORK SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.
14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL FINISH WORK AND SURFACES FROM DAMAGE DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION & SHALL REPLACE AND/OR 

REPAIR ALL DAMAGED SURFACES CAUSED BY CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTORS TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER & ARCHITECT.

GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING DOOR

EXISTING WALL

NEW DOOR

NEW WALL

100

ROOM
ROOM TAG

1 WINDOW TAG

NEW MILLWORK

DOOR TAG

DOOR TO BE REMOVED

WALL TO BE REMOVED

SYMBOL LEGEND

1 DOOR TAG

TRUE NORTH

SITE

BALANCE ARCHITECTS
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5.21Lot area and width.

1On lots of less than the required area for the district in which they are located and which have been duly recorded by plan or deed with the Registry of Deeds before the date of the 
first passage of the applicable provisions of this or any prior Ordinance the minimum lot size and lot width regulations need not apply, but the floor area ratio and the minimum lot 
area regulations for each dwelling unit shall be applicable. In case of such lots of less than the required width the sum of the two required side yards need not be more than thirty 
(30) percent of the lot width, except that each side yard shall be a minimum of seven feet, six inches (7' 6").

5.22Private Open Space

1.Private open space shall be provided on every lot used for residential purposes except for those in the Cambridge Center MXD District, and shall be a percentage of the lot area as 
set forth in Section 5.31. An area designated as private open space must have both a width and a length of at least fifteen (15) feet, except for balconies, and may not have a slope 
greater than ten (10) percent. 

Gross Floor Area shall not include;
Any basement or cellar living space in any single-family or two-family home.

5.30 - DISTRICT DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS
3. (c)In a Residence C, C-1, C-2, C-2A, C-2B, C-3, or C-3A district if a building is hereafter erected on a lot adjacent to a building having a blank wall directly on the side lot line, the new 
building may be so designed and erected that it will be flush with that portion of the blank wall of the former building which extends along the lot line; otherwise, however, not less 
than the required side yard shall be provided; in any case the required side yard shall be provided for the remainder of the full lot depth. In case a side wall contains windows or in 
case any part of a side blank wall of an existing building shall be set back from the side lot line, then a building hereafter erected on the lot adjacent to such an existing building shall 
be set back from the side lot line in accordance with the provisions thereof.

Central Square Overlay District 

20.304.2Building Height Limitations: The maximum height of buildings in the Central Square Overlay District shall be governed by the requirements of this Section 20.304.2; 
however, at locations where the base zoning district establishes a more restrictive height limitation, the more restrictive shall apply.

(b) Where the Residence C-2A district serves as the base district, the maximum height shall be forty-five feet. No additional height shall be permitted in this district notwithstanding 
any provision in Paragraph 2 below.2.Special Permit for Additional Height. Additional height may be permitted as follows:

20.304.3Floor Area Ratio Limitation: The maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) limitations established in the applicable base zoning district shall continue to apply to any lot in the 
Central Square Overlay District unless specifically modified by the following provisions:

1.As Of Right Limitation. The maximum as of right FAR shall be 2.0 in the Residence C-3 and Residence C-2A base zoning districts.

2.Special Permit for additional FAR. The maximum FAR on any lot in a Residence C-3 or Residence C-2A district may be increased to 3.0 and 2.5 respectively upon issuance of a 
special permit from the Planning Board.

1" = 20'-0"4 CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN

EXISTING AVERAGE GRADE

PROPOSED AVERAGE GRADE

* AVERAGE GRADE BASED OFF EXISTING SIDE WALK  AT 0' - 0" ELEVATION *
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Area Schedule (Gross Building)

Level Area FAR

00 BASEMENT FLOOR 297 SF 0.19

01 FIRST FLOOR 1,013 SF 0.63

02 SECOND FLOOR 1,013 SF 0.63

03 THIRD FLOOR 700 SF 0.44

3,022 SF 1.89

No. Description Date

PROPOSED BASEMENT FAR CALCULATIONS

TOTAL PERIMETER - 150 FT.
TOTAL PERIMETER OF 1ST FLOOR BELOW 4 FEET - 44 FT.
TOTAL PERIMETER OF 1ST FLOOR ABOVE 4 FEET  - 106 FT.

FAR INCLUDED IN BASEMENT - 29.3% (297 SF)

EXISTING  BASEMENT FAR CALCULATIONS

TOTAL PERIMETER - 150 FT.
TOTAL PERIMETER OF 1ST FLOOR BELOW 4 FEET - 39.9 FT.
TOTAL PERIMETER OF 1ST FLOOR ABOVE 4 FEET  - 106 FT.

FAR INCLUDED IN BASEMENT - 26.6% (269 SF)
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Cambridge Zoning Board of Appeals 	 	 	 	 October 26, 2022


	 Re: Proposed single family to 2 family conversion @ 34 Pearl St.


Dear Mr. Chairman:


My name is Jeff Dunn and I have owned 32 Pearl St. which directly abuts 34 Pearl St. for 
39 years. 


I am writing to lend my support for the renovation of the house at 34 Pearl in order to 
convert it from a single family dwelling to two separate units that the owner’s intend to build for 
sale.

	 I’ve walked the property with the owners. The current state of the property is in absolute 
disrepair and needs extensive renovation. I have had an opportunity to review the plans of the 
new building.  I am in support of their project and think it will be a great improvement for the 
neighborhood and I support their needed zoning approval and hope it is approved. Further the 
Petitioners’ have been attentive to concerns raised by the neighbors and have taken our feedback 
into consideration with their plans.

	 For all these reasons we hope you will vote favorably upon this application and find in 
favor of the owners’ proposal.


	 	 	                            Regards,

	 	 	 	 	 Jeff Dunn

Jeffrey Dunn

32 Pearl Street

Cambridge, MA 02139


jeff@dunnstudios.com


617-335-5866


	 	 	 	 	

mailto:jeff@dunnstudios.com


Ryan Wittig <ryan@kinvarracapital.com>

Re: 34 Pearl St. Update/2 unit plan
1 message

Naby Frye Cambridge MA Apartments <nabyfrye@cambridgemaapartments.com>
Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 8:54

AM
Reply-To: nabyfrye@cambridgemaapartments.com
To: Ryan Wittig <ryan@kinvarracapital.com>
Cc: "Frye, NMN" <nels@stylites.net>, Matthew Moore <matt@kinvarracapital.com>, Pat McKinney
<pat@kinvarracapital.com>, Dante Naby <dantenaby1@gmail.com>

Dear Ryan,

Thanks for the plans.   I have examined them to confirm that the basement plan does not include a second means of
entry.  While having a window well will decrease the amount of garden space, it is minimal and we hope that with good
planting design, you will be able to offer privacy for the BR and a pleasant aspect to the building from the street.

Therefore. on behalf of the owners (me and my brother, Dante Naby, here copied) I give my approval as an abutter at
36 Pearl Street, to the plans as presented here.

Best wishes for progress on this project.

BTW, if you are going to be digging out the basement for height requirements, we may be interested in basement
work at the same time.

Regards,

Eden Naby Frye
www.cambridgemaapartments.com

On 2022-10-20 16:31, Ryan Wittig wrote:
Hello Eden and Nels,

Please find attached the plans for our building at 34 Pearl St. As I
mentioned in my previous email, we are proposing a 2 family dwelling
as the 4 unit floor plans seem as desirable as what we can create with
a 2 unit structure. We understand you might not have felt comfortable
voicing support previously without seeing plans. Now that we have the
plans, will you be in support of our proposed change from a single
family to 2 units? Jeff has already given his support, so we’re
really hoping to have both of our abutters on board with us. Please
let us know if you have any questions or concerns. We’re happy to
meet in person or virtually to go over the plans.

Thank you

Ryan Wittig

617-835-6037

From: Ryan Wittig <ryan@kinvarracapital.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2022 8:34 AM
To: Frye, NMN <nels@stylites.net>; nabyfrye@cambridgemaapartments.com
Cc: Matthew Moore <matt@kinvarracapital.com>
Subject: 34 Pearl St. Update

Hello Eden and Nels,

Kinvarra Capital Mail - Re: 34 Pearl St. Update/2 unit plan https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=e6e68ac78c&view=pt&search=al...

1 of 2 11/4/2022, 8:42 AM
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Trying this again. Sent to the wrong address originally. I hope you
are enjoying the transition into cooler weather. We had our architect
draw up the plans for a 4 unit building and we aren't sure we're
really feeling the floor plans the building is giving us. We're losing
a lot of sq. ft. to shared staircases and not getting the bedroom #
and layout we thought we could get. I know you had previously
mentioned you would support a 2 unit proposal. Is that still the case,
and if so, would you be open to giving us a letter of support for the
zoning board once our plans are finalized? That would really give us
the confidence to take that direction. We also posed this question to
Jeff in full disclosure.

Thank you and talk to you soon

  Ryan Wittig

  617-835-6037

Kinvarra Capital Mail - Re: 34 Pearl St. Update/2 unit plan https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=e6e68ac78c&view=pt&search=al...
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93-53 
FRYE, EDEN NABY, 
TRUSTEE OF NABY-FRYE PEARL REALTY TRUST 
15 TOWER HILL RD 
BRIMFIELD, MA 01010 

93-55 
DUNN, JEFFREY M. 
32 PEARL ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139-4041 

93-57 
KAJE INVESTMENTS GROUP, LLC 
25 EDGE HILL RD 
NEWTON, MA 02467 

93-58 
CHEN, TIANLE & VI CHAI 
202 GREEN ST., #2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

106-122 

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 

C/0 TRAFFIC DEPT. 

93-51 
40 PEARL LLC 
75 HENRY ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

93-52 
LUBAVITCH OF CAMBRIDGE, INC. 
38 PEARL ST 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

93-110 
RIEMAN, SHELLEY L. 
201 FRANKLIN STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

93-58 
LIN, WEI-CHING & KATRINA CHU 
202 GREEN ST., #3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

106-122 
CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 

C/0 NANCY GLOWA 

CITY SOLICITOR 

TRILOGY LAW LLC 

C/0 SARAH L. RHATIGAN, ESQ. 

12 MARSHALL STREET 

BOSTON, MA 02108 

93-54 
34 PEARL ST LLC 
667 SOMERVILLE AVE 
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143 

93-58 
KRISHNAN, SRI RAM & 
SOWMYA BALASUBRAMANIAN 
202 GREEN ST., #1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

93-56 
SECOND HOME, INC. 
30 PEARL ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

106-122 
CITY 0 CAMBRIGE 

C/0 VI-AN HUANG 

CITY MANAGER 
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